
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
COUNCIL 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Full Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire on Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: All Members of the Council 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 
3.   Minutes 9 - 30 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 14 July 2021. 

 
4.   Announcements from the Chair, Leader of Chief Executive (if any)  

 
5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate to issues under the Council’s or 

Committee’s remit. Any member of the public wishing to ask a public question is 

requested to contact Democratic Services by no later than 5.00pm the working day 

before the meeting. 

 
6.   Member Questions  

The following questions have been submitted: 

 

Question from Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member 

for the Environment, Waste and Recycling: 

 

This Council notes that an unexpected consequence of Covid-19 has been an escalation 

in dog ownership. According to the Pet Food Manufacturers Association over 12million 

of us now own a dog and their Covid-19 Pet Survey confirms a staggering rise in pet 

acquisition with dogs being the most popular at 57%. 

 

Some of the towns and larger Cotswold villages popular with visitors have suffered from 

an over-supply of dog waste causing the bins to fill up quickly. Images of dog waste bags 

lying on the ground around overflowing bins have appeared on social media , especially in 

Tetbury. 

 

Could resources be made available to address this situation and ensure that sufficient 

bins are made available and regularly emptied before they overfill where there have been 

issues? 

 

Questions from Councillor David Cunningham to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet 

Member for the Environment, Waste and Recycling: 

 

1) In light of the Council’s Flood Warden Initiative and the new as yet unseen (I 

believe) Flood Plan, can the Cabinet Member confirm how much of the impending 

budget will be allocated for those communities hardest hit by last year’s floods.  

 

2) Will villages be expected to ‘bid’ for assistance or will the Council work with the 

Page 2



 

Environment Agency and other entities to ascertain which communities have the 

greatest need and have already identified to alleviate solutions to alleviate their 

flooding issues. 

 

Given this Councils commitment to fighting the climate emergency , will the Cabinet 

Member acknowledge that this must include taking tangible action against the current 

effects of climate change and addressing the immediate needs of residents. 

 

Question from Councillor Richard Norris to Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance: 

  

1) Visitors to Cirencester’s car parks are experiencing a number of difficulties in 

paying by APP since the removal of cash payments. Is Councillor Evemy aware of 

these problems , if so, could he please explain  and advise what action is being 

taken to resolve all difficulties. 

 

2) With reference to the decision taken by Full Council on the 17 March 2021 to 

enter into an agreement with SLM: 

 

a) That Council approves a profit sharing mechanism to recover the support 

offered to SLM as set out at recommendations a) and b).   

 

b) The Council will be entitled to take a 75% share of profits in excess of the 

tendered financial submission until the funding is recovered. 

 

c) That authority to sign an agreement with SLM confirming the terms upon 

which this financial package is based be delegated to the Deputy Chief 

Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council or in his 

absence with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 

 
Has an agreement in fact been entered into and could this agreement be provided 

along with confirmation that the terms and conditions are being observed by 

both parties. 

 

Also provided in Agenda Item 12 at 3.2 an initial positive response from users 

was reported. Could a separate update on footfall be provided for all four 

locations (Corinium Museum and the leisure centres in Cirencester, Bourton-on-

the-Water and Chipping Camden) over the last six months together with 

comparable figures for the same months and period last year. 

 
7.   Funding for Essential Maintenance of Council Service Property Asset - 

Cirencester Leisure Centre 31 - 36 
Purpose  

To request funding for essential repairs at the Council property; 

Cirencester Leisure Centre 

 

Recommendations 

That Council, as recommended by Cabinet: 

a) approves the funding request of £110,000 for maintenance within the 

Cirencester Leisure Centre Pool Hall. 

 

b) that delegated authority is granted to the Deputy Chief Executive to 

Page 3



 

update the Capital Programme, the Capital Strategy and the Treasury 

Management Strategy to include the requested funding. 

 

c) that, if the funding is approved, delegated authority is granted to the 

Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning 

to agree the final funding on receipt of the tenders and to award the 

contracts for the necessary works set out in the report. 

 
8.   Notice of Motions  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12, the following Motions have been 

received:- 

 

a) Motion – Scrap the Proposals in the Planning White Paper 

 

Proposed by Councillor Rachel Coxcoon, Seconded by Councillor Joe Harris: 

 

Council notes: 

The significant concerns expressed through the ballot box in Chesham & 

Amersham over the Conservative Government’s proposed Planning Reforms, 

including: 

 

 Loss of democratic accountability within the planning system, under a 

proposed zoning system that would grant presumed consent to 

development in two of the three zones. 

 

 No commitment to using the planning system to tackle climate change, 

either through genuinely sustainable placemaking, or through the 

imposition of a building standards system that will deliver zero-carbon 

homes. 

 

 The expansion of Permitted Development Rights under this Government, 

which have already led to the development of ‘modern day slums’. 

 

 Widespread concerns and condemnation of the Planning White Paper 

proposals across Local Government, The Planning and Architecture 

Sector, and organisations concerned with protecting green spaces and 

heritage. 

 

Council is concerned that: 

 

Government proposals to deregulate planning will remove the rights of residents 

to influence or object to inappropriate development where they live. 

 

The Government's proposals pass the costly burden of design codes from 
developers to local government, and result in codes that will hold no statutory 

weight. 

 

The proposals in the White Paper, coupled with the weakness of the proposed 

Future Homes Standard and Design Codes and the ease with 
[...]

Ensure that any re-imagined planning system has a statutory purpose at its heart, 

to be defined in the Planning Acts. We suggest the following, from the October 

2020 Common Ground Publication: 

 

“The purpose of the planning system is to positively promote the spatial 

organisation of land to achieve the long-term sustainable development of the 

nation and the health, safety and wellbeing of individuals. In the Planning Acts, 

‘sustainable development’ means managing the use, development and protection 

of land, the built environment and natural resources in a way, or at a rate, which 

enables people and communities to provide for their social, economic and 

cultural wellbeing while sustaining the potential of future 

generations to meet their own needs.” 

 

Page 5



 

And finally, 

Ensure that the Planning Acts and the Climate Change Act are bound together in 

law, making climate change considerations a central test in any planning policy 

making and decision-making process. 

 

b) Motion - Community Funding for the 2022 Queens Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 

 

Proposed by Councillor Julia Judd, Seconded by Councillor Stephen Hirst: 

 

Council notes that the May Bank Holiday Weekend 2022 will be moved to 

Thursday 2 June 2022 and an additional Bank Holiday will see a four - day 

weekend to celebrate Her Majesty The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee – the first time 

any British monarch has reached this historic milestone.  

 

This will also mark the first truly large community gathering since 2019 owing to 

the Covid-19 pandemic, so could arguably be considered a double celebration.  

There is likely to be a strong appetite from communities to celebrate this unique 

milestone.  

 

There is no recent parallel for such an event, the closest being the Armistice 

commemorations and town and villages will benefit froma long lead time to plan , 

agree the format and   issues such as road closures, refreshments and even 

catering.  

 

This council therefore resolves to set aside specific community funding to 

support communities to run special events over the weekend, enabling them to 

kick-start their plans to organise a one off never to be forgotten event.       

 

c) Motion – Cotswold Shopping Festival 

 
Proposed by Councillor Richard Morgan, Seconded by Councillor Stephen Hirst: 

 

“After the successful vaccine rollout, it seems that the COVID-19 lockdown 

restrictions will be fully lifted on Monday 19 July (in what some people have 

labelled “Freedom Day”) 

 

As we all know, throughout the pandemic many of our local businesses have been 

significantly impacted, and our high streets and town centres have been 

particularly hard hit. 

 

As Freedom Day approaches, we believe that this Council has a duty to support 

our high streets and encourage people back into our town centres and help build 

consumer confidence. For this reason we would like to propose the following 

Motion: 

 

 CDC launches a “FREE FOR THREE” parking scheme. This would involve 

offering free parking in CDC Car Parks for three days (Preferably a Friday, 

Saturday, Sunday long weekend). 
 

 During the “Free for Three” period, CDC would also hire several local 

musicians, street performers and children’s entertainers to provide small 

scale, modest popup shows. These small business owners have also been 

Page 6



 

hard hit during the pandemic so are worthy of support. 

 

 Launch a social media campaign and a PR campaign to publicise a “Free for 

Three” shopping festival. The marketing to be themed around: 

o Visit our town centre and park for free. 

o Bring the whole family and enjoy some local street entertainers. 

o Do your shopping in our amazing shops and support small 

business owners. 

 

Retail research has shown that if you can attract a customer to your shop three 

times, they become a loyal customer and visit again and again. For this reason, if 

the first “Free for Three” event is s
[...]
 calls on Gloucestershire County Council, as the Local Highways 

Authority, to consult the county’s District Councils, Parish Councils and 

communities to identify all the roads which should adopt a 20mph speed 

limit no later than 30 April 2025 and to make significant progress towards 

realising these changes in tandem - establishing 20mph limits in identified 

places quickly if communities agree; 

 calls on Gloucestershire County Council to provide the necessary funding, 

to achieve the goal of making our residents feel safe and be safe, across 

the Cotswolds.” 

 
9.   Next meeting  

Wednesday 17 November 2021 – 2pm  

 
 
(END) 

Page 8



Council 

14/July2021  

 
Minutes of a meeting of Council held at the Boutflour Hall, Royal Agricultural University, 

Cirencester, Gloucestershire on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

 
Councillors present: 

 

Dilys Neill – Chair Nikki Ind – Vice-Chair  

Stephen Andrews 

Mark Annett 

Tony Berry 

Claire Bloomer 

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

Rachel Coxcoon 

David Cunningham 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Mark Harris 

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Richard Keeling 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

 

Nick Maunder 

Richard Morgan 

Richard Norris 

Nigel Robbins 

Gary Selwyn 

Ray Theodoulou 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

Jenny Poole – Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Angela Claridge – Interim Monitoring Officer 

Amy Bridgewater-Carnall – Senior Strategic Support Officer 

 

13 Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blomfield, Robin Hughes, Roly Hughes 

and Spivey. 

 

14 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

 

The Leader, Councillor Harris, advised that he had been elected as Vice-Chairman of the Local 

Government Association. 
 

Councillor Harris provided an update on the current situation regarding the Boundary 

Commission Review.  He advised that Cotswold District Council would be included within a 

report in August, North Wiltshire would become part of the Cotswold South and North, 

Chadworth and the Churn Valley. 

 

The Chief Executive expressed his congratulations to Councillor Harris on his recent 

appointment to Vice Chairman of the Local Government Association (LGA). The Chief 

Executive also noted the strength of partnership that the LGA has with councillors. 

 

15 Declarations of Interest  

 

Agenda Item 8 – Recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet – 

Tetbury and Fairford Leisure Provision Task and Finish Group 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Council 

14/July2021 

 

Councillor Hirst declared an interest because he had been the Governor of a school in 

Tetbury when the Leisure Centres were taken over. 

 

Councillor Ind declared an interest because she had been Mayor of Tetbury during this time. 

 

16 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were taken as read and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were agreed subject to the following 

amendments: 

 

The attendance list be updated to include Councillors Annett and Harris; and 

The wording on page 26 of the minutes be amended to include ‘then there was a risk that’ in 

the last line to avoid any confusion over the decision of the last Annual General Meeting.  

 

17 Public Questions  

 

A record of public questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes. Questions were asked by David Fowles, Colin Pearce and Tetbury Town Council to 

Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council. 

 

18 Member Questions  
 

A record of Member questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes. Questions were asked by: 

 

Councillor Tony Berry to Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council. 

 

Councillor Tony Berry to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the Environment, 

Waste and Recycling. 

 

Councillor Richard Morgan to Councillor Lisa Spivey, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness. 

 

Councillor Ray Theodoulou to Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council. 

 

Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council. 

 

Councillor Richard Norris to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment, Waste and Recycling. 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews to Councillor Dilys Neill, Chair of the Council. 

 

Councillor David Cunningham to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment, Waste and Recycling. 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment, Waste and Recycling. 

 

Page 10



Council 

14/July2021 

 

19 Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted Sums  

 

Councillor Coxcoon introduced the report on behalf of Councillor Spivey which updated 

Members on the Section 106 commuted sums for affordable housing and sought Council 

approval for proposals for expenditure of unallocated funds. 

 

Councillor Coxcoon highlighted the S106 Commuted Sums documents which was attached at 

Annex A to the report and proposed the recommendations as laid out, subject to the removal 

of the reference to Cabinet. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Evemy who stated that this was a fantastic investment. 

 

Members debated the report and clarification on the finances contained in Annex A was 

provided by the Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer. 

 

RESOLVED that  

a) the current position on Section 106 commuted sums as shown in Annex A, is noted; and 

b) the allocation of a capital grant of £550,000 to redevelop a site of 24 existing homes to 

provide 28 new social rented homes in Moreton in Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.3, is 

approved. The award of the capital grant will be included within the Council’s capital 

programme and funded from the Secti
[...]
emy – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Andrew Dike - Property & Facilities Manager     

Email: andrew.dike@publicagroup.uk     

Summary/Purpose To request funding for essential repairs at the Council property; 

Cirencester Leisure Centre. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Council, as recommended by Cabinet: 

a) approves the funding request of £110,000 for maintenance within the 

Cirencester Leisure Centre Pool Hall. 

 

b) that delegated authority is granted to the Deputy Chief Executive to 

update the Capital Programme, the Capital Strategy and the Treasury 

Management Strategy to include the requested funding. 

 

c) that, if the funding is approved, delegated authority is granted to the 

Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning 

to agree the final funding on receipt of the tenders and to award the 

contracts for the necessary works set out in the report. 

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standards. 

Helping residents and communities access the support they need for 

good health and wellbeing. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.dike@publicagroup.uk


 
 

 

Key Decision YES 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Senior Officers and Cabinet Members 

SLM 

 

  

Page 32



 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The following project requires funding allocation for essential maintenance in order for the 

property to continue to support key services. 

 

1.2 This matter was considered at the Cabinet meeting held on 5 July 2021 as part of agenda 

item 5 ‘Funding for Essential Maintenance of Council Service Property Assets’.  

 

1.3 At this meeting, Members noted that as the funding required for the Leisure Centre was 

over £100,000, that decision would require approval from Full Council. 

 

1.4 Funding of up to £

Minutes of the meeting


 
Council 

22/September2021 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Council held on Wednesday, 22 September 

2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

 

Dilys Neill – Chair Nikki Ind – Vice-Chair  

Stephen Andrews 

Gina Blomefield 

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

Rachel Coxcoon 

David Cunningham 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Mike Evemy 

 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Mark Harris 

Stephen Hirst 

Robin Hughes 

Roly Hughes 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Juliet Layton 

 

Andrew Maclean 

Nick Maunder 

Richard Norris 

Nigel Robbins 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Ray Theodoulou 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Caleb Harris, Strategic Support Officer 

Claire Hughes, Business Manager, Corporate Responsibility 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Rob Weaver, Chief Executive 

 

 

28 Apologies  



Council 

22/September2021

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Morgan, Tony Berry, 

Richard Keeling, Claire Bloomer and Mark Annett. 

 

29 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

30 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were agreed as a true record 

subject to the following amendments: 

 

 

 

In relation to the recorded votes at page three of the minutes under the Affordable 

Housing Schemes item, Members voting ‘for’ should read 28. 

 

In relation to the recorded votes at page four of the minutes under the 

Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet - Tetbury 

and Fairford Leisure Provision Task and Finish Group item, Members voting ‘for’ 

should read 17 and ‘abstentions’ 11 with six Members being absent. 

 

At page six of the minutes, under the resolution of item 24, ‘the updated Planning 

Protocol as outlined at Appendix 6, is adopted;’ should instead read ‘the updated 

Planning Protocol as outlined at Appendix 6, is adopted as of 1 September 2021;’ 

 

Council noted the reasons behind the late circulation of the July draft minutes which 

was partly due to staff shortages within Democratic Services. Officers would 

endeavour to get draft minutes circulated in a shorter time frame going forwards. 

 

Officers would endeavour to ensure that Member’s names were spelled correctly. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were agreed as a 

true record subject to the above amendments being made.  



Council 

22/September2021

 

Record of Voting – for: 26, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 8. 

 

31 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive (if any)  

 

The Chair of the Council, Councillor Dilys Neill welcomed Members and Officers back 

to the Council Chamber as the return to in-person meetings continued. 

 

Members of the public and press who were watching the webcast of the meeting 

were also welcomed. 

 

The Chair of the Council and the Mayor of Cirencester Town Council, Councillor 

Claire Bloomer had recently attended the Relay for Life. Members and Officers had 

been saddened by the death of Tallis Shakespeare (Tree Officer, Cotswold District 

Council) who had recently passed away following a battle with cancer. The Chair 

proposed that a team of Members and Officers be put together to compete in the 

2022 Relay for Life in memory of Tallis Shakespeare.  

 

Following the completion of the July Council meeting, the Chair had worked with 

Councillors Nikki Ind and Julia Judd to conduct a working group to look at the climate 

change awards system. In relation to this, Council noted that Cabinet were best 

placed to discuss this matter and take a decision on it. In relation to the Chair’s award 

for community service, Council noted that a nomination was sought by the 

Conservative Group for a Member to take part in the work in this area as part of the 

working group. 

 

Council noted the importance of ensuring that Member conduct within meetings was 

appropriate at all times.   

 

Public questions were welcome, but should always be relevant to Council business 

and should not be used to facilitate party political debate. 

 

 

The Constitution Working Group would continue to look at Member Questions and 

how these could be appropriately facilitated within Council meetings.  



Council 

22/September2021

 

The Chair outlined the Member debating and motions procedures. 

 

Council noted that Councillor Roly Hughes would be selling poppies outside Tesco 

Metro from 30 October.  

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris addressed the Committee, 

welcoming back Members and Officers to the Council Chamber. 

 

Members noted the importance of webcasting meetings to make Council decisions 

more accessible to members of the public. 

 

The Leader of the Council paid tribute to Tallis Shakespeare. 

 

In relation to the resettlement of refugees from Afghanistan, the Council noted that it 

was crucial to support these individuals – a Gloucestershire-wide approach was being 

utilised in this regard which had been working well. The Council was working with 

partners to offer accommodation to refugees within the District. 

 

In relation to the recent Local Government Ombudsman decision related to the 

Council, Members noted that the Council would always be open and honest when 

things had not gone to plan. The Leader made a public apology to the resident 

affected and offered assurance that the Council’s revenues and benefits team had 

worked hard to make improvements to ensure that this would not occur again. A 

report had already been considered by Cabinet in this regard at their September 

meeting. 

 

Members noted that in recent years, the Council had been identified as one of the 

District authorities receiving the least amount of complaints.  

 

The first Parish Council Forum meeting would be held in October, with one being 

held at Trinity Road and the other taking place at Moreton Area Centre. The purpose 

of these meetings was one step in terms of improving the relationship between the 

District and Parish Councils. 

 



Council 

22/September2021

In relation to National Park delegation, the Council noted that it was not a foregone 

conclusion that the Cotswolds would become a National Park. The Leader expressed 

a view that if the Cotswolds was to become a National Park, the housing issues 

affecting the area would be exacerbated due to the likely price increases of 

properties. In the event that planning responsibility was removed from the Council, 

Members noted the possibility of large-scale housing development taking place. The 

Council would be lobbying against the proposals. 

 

The Chief Executive wished to express his condolences in relation to the passing of 

Tallis Shakespeare who would be missed by his colleagues and friends across the 

Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32 Public Questions  

 

A record of public questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to 

these minutes. Two questions were asked by Mr Gibson and were directed to the 

Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris. 

 

Due to technical difficulties, Mr Gibson, who had joined the meeting virtually was 

unable to address Council.  

 

The Leader of the Council had received the questions in advance of the meeting and 

provided responses to both. 

 

33 Member Questions  

 

A record of Member questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to 

these minutes.  

 



Council 

22/September2021

Questions were asked by: 

 

Councillor Julia Judd to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment, Waste and Recycling. 

 

Councillor David Cunningham to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for 

the Environment, Waste and Recycling. 

 

Councillor Richard Norris to Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance. 

 

 

34 Funding for Essential Maintenance of Council Service Property Asset - 

Cirencester Leisure Centre  

 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Mike 

Evemy introduced the report and informed Council that Cirencester Leisure Centre 

was a key community facility. 

 

Council noted that urgent maintenance was required in order that the facility could 

remain operational. Members noted the summary of required work which was 

outlined in the report. 

 

Members noted that the pool would need to be closed during the completion of 

these works. 

 

Officers would work with the contractor to ensure that any pool closures were kept to 

a minimum. 

 

Council noted that the first instances of paint flaking had been observed in June 2020 

during the Covid-19 pandemic. The continual flaking of paint had caused structural 

issues which now required attention. These works could not have been completed 

during the closing of leisure centres during the pandemic due to the lack of available 

contractors and staff due to the pandemic. Whilst not ideal to close the leisure centre 



Council 

22/September2021

which would result in a loss of revenue, the works were essential to ensure the 

longevity of the facility. 

 

 

The Committee noted that as part of the contract between SLM and the Council, SLM 

retained some responsibility for the maintenance of the building, although the 

responsibility for the structure remained with the Council which was why the approval 

of Council was being sought to commission the required structural works. 

 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance proposed that 

Council agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. This was seconded by 

Councillor Jenny Forde. 

 

RESOLVED that Council, as recommended by Cabinet: 

 

a) approved the funding request of £110,000 for maintenance within the 

Cirencester Leisure Centre Pool Hall. 

 

b) that delegated authority was granted to the Deputy Chief Executive to 

update the Capital Programme, the Capital Strategy and the Treasury 

Management Strategy to include the requested funding. 

 

c) that, if the funding is approved, delegated authority was granted to the 

Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning 

to agree the final funding on receipt of the tenders and to award the 

contracts for the necessary works set out in the report 

 

Record of Voting – for: 26, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 8. 

 

35 Notice of Motions  

 

Members had been given notice of a number of Motions, detailed on the agenda. 

 

a) Motion – Scrap the Proposals in the Planning White Paper 



Council 

22/September2021

 

Proposed by Councillor Rachel Coxcoon, Seconded by Councillor Joe Harris. 

 

Council noted that the debate around the motion needed to take place before any 

further proposals were made. 

 

Councillor Rachel Coxcoon provided further context around the motion. 

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Joe Harris reserved his right to speak. 

 

Councillor Clive Webster expressed his support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Patrick Coleman expressed his concerns around how the Government 

would manage the process of amending the planning regulations. 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews proposed that the motion moved to a vote. 

 

Councillor Joe Harris expressed a view that the proposed planning amendments 

would not benefit local communities.  

 

 

Councillor Rachel Coxcoon provided a summary of the motion.  

 

RESOLVED that the motion was carried. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 16, against: 0, abstentions: 10, absent: 8. 

 

 

b) Motion - Community Funding for the 2022 Queens Platinum Jubilee 

Celebrations 

 

Proposed by Councillor Julia Judd, Seconded by Councillor Stephen Hirst. 

 

Council noted that this motion would be considered by the Cabinet as it had financial 

implications. 



Council 

22/September2021

 

Councillor Julia Judd provided further context around the motion and requested that 

a figure of £500 per ward Member be added to the motion so that the final 

paragraph then read:  

 

‘This council therefore resolves to set aside specific community funding of £500 per 

Ward Member to support communities to run special events over the weekend, 

enabling them to kick-start their plans to organise a one off never to be forgotten 

event’. 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy expressed a view that due to the financial implications arising 

from the revisions to the motion, it was appropriate for the matter to be considered 

formally at Cabinet so further work on the financial details could be completed. 

 

RESOLVED that the matter would be formally considered by Cabinet at its November 

2021 meeting. 

 

 

c) Motion – Cotswold Shopping Festival 

 

Proposed by Councillor Richard Morgan, Seconded by Councillor Stephen Hirst. 

 

RESOLVED that this motion was withdrawn. 

 

 

d) Motion – Dog Waste Bin Provision 

 

Proposed by Councillor Julia Judd. 

 

RESOLVED that this motion was withdrawn. 

 

 

e) Motion – 20mph is Plenty Where People Are 

 

Proposed by Councillor Jenny Forde, Seconded by Councillor Andrew  



Council 

22/September2021

Doherty. 

 

Councillor Jenny Forde provided further context around the motion. 

 

 

Councillor Andrew Doherty expressed his support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Roly Hughes expressed is support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Stephen Hirst addressed the Council and informed members that 

Gloucestershire County Council had every intention of adopting 20mph maximum 

speed limits in areas where vulnerable road users and vehicles mixed. 

 

Councillor Lisa Spivey expressed her support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Rachel Coxcoon expressed her support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Clive Webster expressed his support for the motion. 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews addressed the Council and emphasised the importance 

of continuing to lobby partners to achieve the amending of speed limits. 

 

Councillor Ray Theodoulou addressed the Council and expressed a view that it would 

be important to secure the support of the police in relation to the revision of speed 

limits across the District. 

 

Councillor Joe Harris wished to place on record his thanks to Councillor Roly Hughes 

for his work around the ’20 is plenty’ scheme and acknowledged the importance of 

ensuring this was formally adopted in order that lives could be saved. 

Councillor Gina Blomefield expressed her support for the motion 

 

Councillor Jenny Forde provided a summary of the motion.  

 

RESOLVED that the motion was carried. 

 



Council 

22/September2021

Record of Voting – for: 26, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent 8. 

 

The Chair of the Council, Councillor Dilys Neill and all Members wished to place on 

record their thanks to Democratic Services for their help in ensuring the meeting had 

run smoothly. 

 

36 Next meeting  

 

Wednesday 17 November 2021 – 2pm 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6pm and closed at 7.40pm  

 

 

Chair 

 

(END)


